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SHRI K. A. RAJAN: Sir, I would like to know flurn the hon. Minister whether he has received the Memorandum submitted by the Kerala Government regarding certain questions on the Coir Industry, regarding concurrenCe for certain ()rdinance promulgation by the Kerala Government regarding mechanisation and also on the Coir development scheme.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: We have received a number of repre'sentations from the Government of Kerala on the points made by the hon.
Member and also other questions like mechaniuation, etc. All these matters aTe under discussion with the Kerala Government.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVl: As the hon. Minister is aware of the whole problem of eoir Industry. I would like to point out that a controversy arises here because of the introduction of mechanisation in the matting sector. I understand from the answer given by the han. Minister that a new technology has been introduced in the white colr and brown coiro Then m~chanisation is also introduced in the white coiro I do nat want to go into the details of that. But the mechanisation is introduced in only one
.sector, that is, matting sector. Now, the han. Minister has mentic.oed about further intensification of mechanisation in the matting sector. This would create a problem of unemployment among the poor people in the matting sector. May I know from the han.
Minister whether while considering the report of the Sub-Committee appointed by the Sivaraman Committee, utmost importance wnl be given to the question of unemployment that would be created on account of introduction of mechanisation in the matting sector?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: We will not do anything that will deny anybody his job in the coir industry.

Exporl o( Technbl Know-How

'426. SHRI D. AMAT: Will the Min·
ister of SCIENCE AND TECHNO.
LOGY be pleased to state;

(a) what was the quantum' of export of services and technology In
J977·7H; and

(b) whether emigration scientists to U.S.A.lU.K.

of Indian
and other

developed countries bas been reckoned as export of technical know-how?

THE PRIME MINISTER <SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): <a) A large number of joint ventures have been established with Indian iechnology and services abroad. In addition, some of OUr public sector undertakings like
BHEL, NIDC, EPIL, NBCC, RITES,
WAPCO, etc. have secured contracts and executed them abroad. Precise information in this regard during the period 1977-78 is not available but is being collected and will be laid on the Table af the House when available.

(b) The emigration of Indian scientists to U.S.A., 1j.K. nnd other deve·
loped countries, as such cannot be regarded as export of technical know-how.

SHRI D. AMAT: Sir, I want to know the nature of services and technology and whether these pertain to agriculture, medicine, dairy and .similar eSsential subjects.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: Sir, '.he
Joint ventures, which are taken up, are in textiles, chemical products, engineering products, pharmaceuticals, restaurants and food products, construction and such other things.
The largest are textile and engineering products.

SHRI D. AMAT: Sir, Mr. Ghulath Sarval, Education Minister of Bihar, who recently visited U.K. told a gathering at Patna on 22nd July 1978, that even thOSe Indians, getting high salaries, were keen to serve their country provided their talent be properly utilised. AlSO his impressIon was that 1000 of technical personnel working in U.K. would return to India jf they are assured of a reasonably decent living. Our country spends huge resources in the form of money, in the form of investment to impart education to these technicians, experts and scientists. So, may I know from the Government what steps are being taken to check this immigration and brain drain.

MR. SPEAKER: No, no, it does not arise out of this question.
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MR. SPEAKER: I think he would l'E'quire a notice to tell how many people have gone in the last three years and how many people have returned.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: I will have to collect these statistics before I can give them.

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: While appreciating the hon. Prime Minister's reply to part (d) of the question that this kind of migration cannot be reckoned as export of technical people, may I ask him whether it is a fact that some of these scientists from India ar~ going also to the developing countries and they are finding themselves useful to those developing countries? Secondly, whether it is a fact that at least some of the Indian scientists who go to the developed countries could possibly and profitably be employed here, in view of the advance in science and technology in Our own country.

SHRI MORARJI DCSAI: ThOle who go to the developing countria. go at our instance; they do not go by themselves and therefore that is really helping them by export of our technical know-how. Whereas those who have gone to the developed countries have gone there -merely to earn more money by better employment. I cannot give them that employment here with that much of money. But otherwise they are welcome to come here. But if they do not come here, we are· not gong to suffer. We have enough number of technical people.
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